

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CITY OF SPOKANE VALLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

Respondent.

DOCKETS TR-210809 and TR-210814
(*consolidated*)

CITY OF SPOKANE VALLEY,

Complainant,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

Respondent.

POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF

May 31, 2022

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 522-0614
jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Public Safety Requires the Installation of the Warning Devices Proposed
 by the City 7

 B. RCW 81.53.295 Allocates the Maintenance Costs at Issue Here to UP 11

 C. The Parties Did Not Agree to Allocate Maintenance to Spokane Valley 21

 1. The City did not accept GCPD maintenance costs in the 2019 PE
 Agreement..... 22

 2. The parties’ December 2020 email exchange did not form a binding
 agreement allocating maintenance to the City. 23

 D. Neither the 2017 C&M Agreement nor the 2019 PE Agreement Preclude
 the Commission from Ordering Improvements to the Crossing 25

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Fred Lind Manor,
153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) 22

Adrian & Blissfield R.R. Co. v. Village of Blissfield,
550 F.3d 533, 539 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 20

Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
346 U.S. 346, 74 S.Ct. 92, 98 L.Ed. 51 (1953)346 U.S. at 352 13, 14

Blissfield,
550 F.3d at 540..... 20

Cherry v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle,
116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991) 18

Coleman v. St. Paul & Tacoma Lumber Co.,
110 Wash. 259, 188 P. 532 (1920)..... 25

CSX Transp. v. Easterwood,
507 U.S. 658 113 S.Ct. 1732, 123 L. Ed 2d 387 (1993). 16

D&H Corp. v. Penn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
149 Pa. Cmwlth. 507 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 1992)..... 14, 19

Erie R.R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm’rs,
254 U.S. 394, 41 S.Ct. 169, 65 L.Ed. 322 (1921) 19

Iowa, Chicago & E. R.R. Corp. v. Washington County,
384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.,
152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004) 24

KVI, Inc. v. Doernbecher,
24 Wn.2d 943, 167 P.2d 1002 (1946) 23, 24

Lehigh Valley R.R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm’rs,
278 U.S. 24, 49 S.Ct. 69, 73 L.Ed. 2d 161 (1928) 13, 14

<i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 191 Wn2d 392, P.3d 223 (2018)	15
<i>Pac. Cascade Corp. v. Nimmer</i> , 25 Wn. App. 552, 608 P.2d 266 (1980)	24
<i>Spradlin Rock Products, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor County</i> , 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011)	23
<i>Staples v. Esary</i> , 130 Wash. 521, 228 P. 514 (1924)	25
<i>Stericycle of Wash., Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 190 Wn. App. 74, 359 P.3d 894 (2015)	10
<i>Stottlemyre v. Reed</i> , 35 Wn. App. 169, 665 P.2d 1383 (1983)	23
<i>Wark v. Wash. Nat'l Guard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 864, 557 P.2d 844 (1976).	16
<i>Wash. Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	17. 19

Statutes

RCW 81.53.....	11
RCW 81.53.060.....	10
RCW 81.53.261	<i>passim</i>
RCW 81.53.271	11, 15, 16, 17
RCW 81.53.295	<i>passim</i>
LAWS OF 1975, 1ST EX. SESS., ch. 189, § 3.....	21

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 646.210	14
---------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

23 U.S.C. §§ 133, 148 4,11, 12, 15

49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)..... 20

Other Authorities

Dictionary.com, *available at* <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/existing>
(last visited May 26, 2022)..... 17

Merriam-Webster Online, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/installation> (last visited May 26, 2022) 17

Town of Milford, MA–Petition for Declaratory Order,
FD 34444, slip op., at 2 (STB served Aug. 12, 2004)..... 20

United States Department of Transportation Federal Railroad Administration
& United States Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration,
Highway-Rail Crossing Handbook (3d ed. July 2019) 14, 19

Commission Orders

Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. City of Sprague,
Docket TR-010684, Fourth Supplement Order (Jan. 10, 2003)..... 10

In re Petition of City of Pacific,
Docket TR-220088, Order 01, 1-2 ¶¶ 5 (Apr. 5, 2022)..... 9

Whatcom County v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
Docket TR-180466, Order 02 (May 15, 2019)..... 11
